
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : EXECUTIVE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : TUESDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim
Tel: 01279-502173

Email: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk

Councillor Linda Haysey - Leader
Councillor Eric Buckmaster - Executive Member for Health 

and Wellbeing
Councillor Gary Jones - Deputy Leader and Executive 

Member for Economic 
Development

Councillor Graham McAndrew - Executive Member for 
Environment and the Public 
Space

Councillor Suzanne Rutland-
Barsby

- Executive Member for 
Development Management and 
Council Support

Councillor Geoffrey Williamson - Executive Member for Finance 
and Support Services

Public Document Pack

mailto:martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation,
[...]
s.  When the Council anticipates a large attendance, an 
additional 30 members of the public can be accommodated in Room 27 
(standing room only), again on a “first come, first served” basis, to view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Leader's Announcements 

3. Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 
2017 (previously circulated in the Council agenda of 18 July 2017).

4. Declarations of Interest 

To receive any Member(s) declaration(s) of interest.

5. Investing in Culture in Hertford (Pages 5 - 16)

6. Approval of Property Investment Company Business Plan and Case for 
Incorporation of the Company (Pages 17 - 94)

Note – Essential Reference Papers B – D are enclosed for Members only 
as they contain exempt information as defined by paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

7. Business Rates Revaluation Support Scheme 2017/18 – 2020/21 (Pages 
95 - 102)

8. Request for Area Designation for Neighbourhood Planning: Thundridge, 
Thundridge Parish Council (Pages 103 - 112)

9. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING         

INVESTING IN CULTURE IN HERTFORD

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All wards within Hertford

Purpose/Summary of Report

There are a number of schemes that are being considered by both the 
Council and other partners that all relate to the Cultural offer within 
Hertford.  These fall into three main projects which if considered as 
individual business cases may not stack up on purely financial terms, 
however, by wrapping the projects together they could deliver much 
greater benefits for Hertford and the wider area overall.  Given the 
proximity of the projects to each other there is a potential of establishing 
a “Cultural Quarter”, an area within the town that could have a positive 
benefit on each other and beyond.  This paper considers the opportunity 
to invest in two of those projects through the use of New Homes Bonus 
reserve.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE:  that:

(A) the use of New Homes Bonus reserve funding to provide 
seed funding of up to £20k to the Arts Hub to enable more 
detailed scope and design work to be undertaken, be 
approved; and 

(B) the use of New Homes Bonus reserve funding to provide a 
contribution of up to £100k towards the cost of building 
works to expand Courtyard Arts as per the planning 
permission already granted, be approved, subject to the 
rest of the project funding being raised to allow the full 
project, as outlined, to go ahead.
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Background 

1.1 The Hertford Urban Design strategy that has been approved by the 
Council recognised that Hertford could benefit from better defined 
“quarters” that made best use of the unique characteristics of parts 
of the town to create a more attractive offer, encouraging vibrancy, 
movement in the town and encourage visitors to the area.  Hertford 
already has a rich heritage and cultural offer but there is the 
potential to build further on this through the creation of a cultural 
quarter.  There are three main projects that the Council and its 
partners are currently considering investing in that have the 
potential to create this broader, cultural offer.

1.2 The three projects are:

 Improving facilities at Courtyard Arts
 Creation of an Arts Hub at two sites in Hertford
 Considering the commercial approac
[...]
 delivery of the projects the 
Council is keen to ensure that close working relationships 
are maintained to ensure that the overall aims of creating 
a “cultural quarter” within Hertford can be realised.

Strong working relationships between Courtyard Arts, 
The Arts Hub and Hertford Theatre are already well-
developed and we need to ensure we continue to build 
upon these.

Given the capital works at Courtyard Arts are to be 
undertaken on an asset that we own, we would want 
reassurance that the works are done to a suitable 
standard, and in light of that we have contributed 
£10,000 towards the cost of full and detailed plans for the 
works to be carried out.  We will also work with Courtyard 
Arts to ensure appropriate inspections are undertaken, 
which is standard practice within a landlord/tenancy 
agreement.

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

Improving access to cultural opportunities for residents 
can have a positive impact on health and wellbeing.  By 
investing in, and developing a stronger cultural identity 
within Hertford, this should have a positive impact both at 
a local and wider level.

Courtyard Arts and Hertford Theatre already undertake a 
number of outreach programmes within the community 
and this allows a continuation and potential expansion of 
these programmes in future.

Page 16



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 

REPORT BY THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES     

APPROVAL OF PROPERTY INVESTMENT COMPANY BUSINESS 
CASE AND INCORPORATION OF THE COMPANY

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report seeks approval of the strategic and financial business 
case for setting up a Property Investment Company wholly owned 
by East Herts Council with the initial remit to take on ownership of 
the council’s existing five residential properties which it would then 
let out in the private rented sector.

 Approval is sought for the governance arrangements for the 
company, with approval for the necessary draft legal 
documentation for incorporation also being sought and delegated 
authority to finalise the documentation and proceed to 
incorporation of the company.

 The key revenue and capital outcomes of the draft initial business 
plan relating to the letting out of the five properties, developed 
following further specialist advice from external consultants, is 
included for noting with approval sought to recommend to full 
Council in due course the finalised initial business plan and that 
council monies be allocated in the form of a State Aid compliant 
loan and equity investment.

 It is drawn to members’ attention that the recommendations in this 
report will enable the Property Investment Company to be 
incorporated and, in theory, commence trading. That said however, 
the company will only be able to commence trading in reality once 
resources have been made available by full Council at a later date. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS FOR EXECUTIVE:  that:

(A) the strategic and financial business case (presented in 
paragraphs 1.10 – 1.21) for the proposed Property 
Investment Company be approved;
 

(B) the Memorandum and Articles of Association, appended in 
draft form to this report, be approved in principle with final 
approval delegated to the Executive Member for Finance 
and Support Services acting in consultation with the Head 
of Housing and Health and Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services;
 

(C) the Shareholder Agreement, appended in draft form to this 
report, be approved in principle with final approval 
delegated to the Executive Member for Finance and 
Support Service acting in consultation with the Head of 
Housing and Health and Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services;

(D) the Property Investment Company, to be called Millstream 
Property Investments Limited, be incorporated as a 
company limited by shares wholly owned by East Herts 
Council;

(E) authority to complete and submit the necessary 
documentation for incorporation be delegated to the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services;
 

(F) East Herts Council’s full Council assumes the role of 
Shareholder of the company;

(G) authority to determine a Shareholder representative to 
attend general meetings or enter into communication with 
the company in place of such meetings be delegated to the 
Leader of East Herts Council;

(H) a Shareholder Advisory Group of three elected members of 
East Herts Council be established with the purpose of 
advising the Council when exercising its role as 
Shareholder, with advice provided by senior officers of the 
council;
 

Page 18



(I) the identification of members of the Shareholder Advisory 
Group be delegated to the Leader of East Herts Council;

(J) the composition of the company’s Board of Directors to be, 
in the first instance, three Core Directors who shall be 
officers of East Herts Council, with up to an additional three 
directors appointed at any time in the future as Independent 
Directors selected for their relevant expertise and 
experience;

(K) authority to nominate the Core Directors be delegated to 
the Leader of East Herts Council acting in consultation with 
the Chief Executive;

(L) authority to nominate the Independent Directors be 
reserved by full Council acting in its role as Shareholder;

(M) the key outputs of latest draft initial 30 year business plan, 
covering the purchase and management of the council’s 
existing five residential properties, included in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘D’ be noted;

(N) the initial 30 year business plan be finalised for 
presentation to full Council in due course in support of the 
allocation of capital resources;
 

(O) the Executive recommends to full Council that the council 
provides the company with a State Aid compliant loan and 
equity investment in line with East Herts Council’s existing 
financial policies, subject to Council’s approval of the 
company’s 30 year  business plan;

(P) the Executive recommends to full Council that the four 
council-owned properties in Bishop’s Stortford known as 1 
Old River Lane, 2 Old River Lane, 3 Old River Lane and 
Castle Bungalow, Castle Gardens and the council-owned 
property in Hertford known as 6 Water Lane are disposed of 
to the company, subject to full Council’s approval to 
release capital for equity and loan funding; and

(Q) once the company’s initial 30 year business plan has been 
submitted to and approved by the Council, and subject to 
full Council’s approval of funding, the company may start 
trading.

Page 19



1.0 Background

1.1 This report and associated appendices present the strategic and 
financial business case for establishing a Property Investment 
Company, wholly owned by East Herts Council, for the purpose of 
generating revenue and capital income. At this time, it is proposed 
that the company would only be concerned with the purchase and 
letting of the council’s five existing residential properties although 
the Articles of Association would enable the generation of revenue 
and capital income through the acquisition of residential 
properties for private rent and sale and commercial properties for 
lease and sale.

1.2 Earlier versions of the business case, business plan modelling 
and governance proposals have been considered by the erstwhile 
Corporate Business Scrutiny Committee on 30 August 2016 and 
29 November 2016 and by the Joint Meeting of Scrutiny 
Committees on 17 January 2017 and 14 February 2017. 
Consideration by the scrutiny committees has been very helpful in 
refining the proposals, including focusing on transferring the 
council’s five residential properties before considering further 
acquisitions. The proposals and recommendations in this report 
stem directly from member scrutiny.

1.3 At its meeting of 4 April 2017, the Executive approved:

in principle… to develop a property investment company, the 
incorporation and trading of which is subject to future approval of 
a full fi
[...]
le others the 
council would be able to determine itself, including the 
governance arrangements.

 

Page 25



2.9 It is proposed that the governance of the company would be as 
follows.

2.10 The respective roles of the constituent parts would be as follows.

Body Role
East Herts Council 
would be the sole 
shareholder 

Full Council, when meeting formally, 
would take decisions reserved for the 
shareholder in the company’s 
Memorandum and Articles of Association 
and Shareholder Agreement. Such 
decisions would include the approval of 
the company’s business plan on an 
annual basis

Shareholder 
representative

An individual, whether an elected member 
or officer of East Herts Council or another 
person, appointed by the Leader of the 
Council to represent the Shareholder at 
general meetings of the company or in 
other communications with the company 
if, as a single shareholder, the 
shareholder decides not to hold general 

3 officers of East Herts Council
Potential for up to 3 independent directors 
 

Property Investment Company

Board of Directors

Officer advisors to the 
Shareholder Advisory Group

Shareholder Advisory Group

3 members appointed by the 
Leader of the Council

Shareholder – responsibility for approving the 
company’s Annual Business Plan (including funding)

East Herts Council 
Shareholder role held by 

East Herts Council’s full Council
Shareholder representative appointed by the 

Leader of East Herts Council

Page 26



meetings

A shareholder 
advisory group 
consisting of three 
elected members 

Appointed by the Leader of the Council, 
this group would exercise oversight of the 
company’s reports and performance on a 
regular basis, and provide strategic 
guidance and advice to full Council when 
it is exercising its rights and 
responsibilities as the shareholder

The company’s 
Board of Directors

This body would manage the affairs of the 
company on a day-to-day basis. It is 
proposed that in the first instance all 
directors w
[...]
e provision of good quality housing in all tenures plays 
a crucial role in meeting all three priorities, particularly, 
enhancing people’s lives. 

Community benefits could include:

 providing income to protect existing council 
services and/or fund emerging priorities

 acting as a good private sector landlord, putting 
increasing pressure on poorer landlords to improve

 providing a potential ‘last resort’ action to tackle 
poor standards in the private sector and/or remedy 
empty properties where both informal advice and 
enforcement have failed

 increasing the availability of good quality private 
rented accommodation for those on short-term 
placements with local employers

 providing good quality commercial premises to 
encourage business growth.

Page 36



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE - 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR FINANCE AND SUPPORT 
SERVICES   

BUSINESS RATES REVALUATION SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/18-
2020/21        

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To approve the Business Rates Revaluation support scheme for 
2017/18 to 2020/21.  

RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE: that:

(A) the Business Rates Revaluation Support Scheme as now 
submitted, be recommended to Council for approval.

1. Background

1.1 The Government has undertaken a national revaluation on all 
commercial premises in England and Wales. From 1 April 2017, all 
premises in the district were assigned a new ‘rateable value’ by the 
Valuation office agency.  This is used to calculate the level of 
business rates charged to their occupier.  The last revaluation was in 
2010.

1.2 With effect from 1 April 2017 many businesses in the District have a 
higher business rates bill.

1.3 In the Government’s budget on 8th March 2017, the Chancellor 
announced £300m of extra funding for local authorities to provide 
discretionary relief to those businesses facing increases in their 

Page 95

Agenda Item 7



business rate bills following the revaluation.  This is described as 
revaluation support.

1.4 There is already a scheme of support for businesses affected by 
revaluations, called transitional relief.  This limits the increases and 
reductions that businesses experience following a revaluation over a 
5 year period.  The Government’s announcement of revaluation 
support is in addition to the transitional relief scheme.

1.5 The Government expects that billing authorities will deliver the 
scheme through the use of their discretionary relief powers under 
section 47 of the local Government Finance Act 1988, as amended. 

1.6 The Council refreshed its existing Discretionary Rate Relief policy in 
2016, and the proposed scheme for Revaluation Support will sit 
within this wider policy.

2.0 Report 

2.1   Local authorities have the power to design their own schemes to 
determine how the ‘revaluation support’ is allocated across 
businesses in their area.  The only requirements are that;

 The Business has suffered an increase in 2017/18 as a result 
of revaluation;

 That Hertfordshire County Council is consulted on the scheme; 
and 

 State aid rules apply.

2.2 The funding for each local authority was determined by the DCLG by 
reference to:

 
i) Working out the total increase in bills (excluding the impact of 
translational relief and other reliefs), for every rateable property in 
the billing authority’s area that satisfies both the following conditions:

a. the rateable property has a rateable value for 2017/18 that 
is less than £200,00
[...]

EAST HERTS COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE – 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 

REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

REQUEST FOR AREA DESIGNATION FOR NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLANNING: THUNDRIDGE, THUNDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL    

WARD(S) AFFECTED: THUNDRIDGE 

Purpose/Summary of Report

 To enable the consideration of an application for the designation of 
a Neighbourhood Area

RECOMMENDATION FOR EXECUTIVE:  that:

(A) the application for the designation of a Thundridge 
Neighbourhood Area, submitted by Thundridge Parish 
Council, be supported.

1.0 Background
 
1.1 Thundridge Parish Council submitted an application for the 

designation of a Neighbourhood Area to the Council on 6th 
February 2017.  Agreement to the designation of a Neighbourhood 
Area is required by the District Council as Local Planning Authority 
(LPA) before a Neighbourhood Plan can be formulated. 

1.2 The application was made in the form of a letter from Thundridge 
Parish Council with an attached plan setting the area to which the 
application relates.  The letter and plan form Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’ to this report.

2.0 Consultation

2.1 The Council has undertaken the appropriate consultation with 
regard to the application submission. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



2.2 No comments have been received in response to the area 
designation application.

3.0 Considerations

3.1 Two main areas of consideration to be taken into account when 
determining an application for the designation of a Neighbourhood 
Area are set out in Schedule 9 of the Localism Act 2011. One of 
these is that the authority determining the application must have 
regard to the desirability of maintaining the existing boundaries of 
neighbourhood plan areas already designated.

3.2 No weight needs to be given to this consideration in this case as 
no other Neighbourhood Areas overlap with the proposed 
Thundridge Neighbourhood Area.

3.3 The other area of consideration is the desirability of designating 
the whole of the parish as the Neighbourhood Area. 

3
[...]
ountry Planning Act 1990, a relevant body is defined as a 

parish council or an organisation or body which is, or is capable of being designated as, a 

neighbourhood forum. 

This application for designation is submitted by Thundridge Parish Council, which is considered to be 

a relevant body under the terms of Section 61G {2a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Conclusion 

For the reasons outlined above, the proposed neighbourhood area, as shown on the attached map, 

is considered to be appropriate and justified. Under Section 61G of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, Thundridge Parish Council is considered to be a "relevant body" for the purposes of this 

application. The Parish Council therefore respectfully request East Herts District Council to process 

this application in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Neighbourhood Planning {General) 

Regulations 2012. 

Signed 

Belinda Irons 

Clerk to Thundridge Parish Council 

Page 111



P
age 112


	Agenda
	5 Investing in Culture in Hertford
	Investing in Culture in Hertford - ERP A (implications)

	6 Approval of Property Investment Company Business Plan and Case for Incorporation of the Company
	Property Investment Company - ERP A (implications)
	Property Investment Company - ERP B (draft Memorandum and Articles of Association)
	Property Investment Company - ERP C (draft Shareholder Agreement)
	Property Investment Company - ERP D (revenue and capital cash flows)

	7 Business Rates Revaluation Support Scheme 2017/18 – 2020/21
	Business Rates - ERP A (implications)

	8 Request for Area Designation for Neighbourhood Planning: Thundridge, Thundridge Parish Council
	Thundridge NP AD - ERP A (implications)
	Thundridge NP AD - ERP B (application)




Minutes of the meeting


E E

145

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
EXECUTIVE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
TUESDAY 5 SEPTEMBER 2017, AT 7.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor L Haysey (Chairman/Leader)
Councillors E Buckmaster, G Jones, 
G McAndrew, S Rutland-Barsby and 
G Williamson.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, M Allen, P Ballam, 
P Boylan, S Bull, M Casey, M Freeman, 
J Goodeve, M McMullen, T Page, M Pope, 
L Radford, P Ruffles and T Stowe.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Sandra Huntingford - Assistant 
Revenue Manager

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic 
Services Team 
Leader

Graeme Reid - Revenues 
Manager

Helen Standen - Director
Alison Stuart - Head of Legal and 

Democratic 
Services

Adele Taylor - Director
Liz Watts - Chief Executive

137  BUSINESS RATES REVALUATION SUPPORT SCHEME 
2017/18 – 2020/21        

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report seeking approval for the Business 
Rates Revaluation Support Scheme for 2017/18 - 2020/21.  



E E

146

Following the Government’s national revaluation on all 
commercial premises in England and Wales, all such 
premises in the District had been assigned a new 
‘rateable value’ by the Valuation office agency.  With 
effect from 1 April 2017, many businesses in the District 
had a higher business rates bill and so the Government 
had announced £300m of extra funding for local 
authorities to provide discretionary relief to those 
businesses facing increases in their business rate bills 
following the revaluation.  The Executive Member 
proposed a scheme for determining how this extra 
funding would be allocated.

The Executive recommended the proposed scheme as 
now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the Business Rates 
Revaluation Support Scheme as now submitted, be 
approved.

138  LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Leader welcomed Members and the public to the meeting 
and reminded everyone that the meeting was being webcast.

The Leader referred to the recent sad news that Honorary 
Alderman Clive Hodson-Smith had passed away as a number 
of Members had attended his funeral earlier in the day.  A 
formal tribute would be paid at the next Council meeting.

She also advised that the running order of the agenda would 
be amended to accommodate visiting Officers and to allow for 
the exclusion of the public from Minute 142 – Approval of 
Property Investment Company Business Plan and Case for 
Incorporation of the Company, should the need arise. 

139  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 27 June 2017, be approved as a 



E E

147

correct record and signed by the Leader.

140  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In respect of Minute 141 – Investing in Culture in Hertford, the 
Leader advised that she was a Director of the Hertford Arts 
Hub and would not participate in the Executive’s consideration 
of this matter.  Although not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
she would leave the chamber for this item.   

141  INVESTING IN CULTURE IN HERTFORD 

The Leader of the Council left the chamber for this item and 
the Deputy Leader assumed the chair.

The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing submitted a 
report detailing various schemes that were being considered 
by both the Council and other partners relating to the cultural 
offer within Hertford.  These fell into three main projects, 
which if considered individually might not stack up on purely 
financial terms.  However, by wrapping the projects together 
they could deliver much greater benefits for Hertford and the 
wider area overall.  Given the proximity of the projects to each 
other there was a potential of establishing a “Cultural 
Quarter”, an area within the town that could have a positive 
benefit on each other and beyond.  

The Executive Member proposed that the opportunity to invest 
in two of those projects through the use of New Homes Bonus 
reserve, be utilised.  He detailed the schemes relating to the 
Arts Hub and Courtyard Arts.

In response to various comments, the Executive noted the 
development of an over-arching Cultural Strategy for the 
District.

The Executive approved the proposals now detailed.

RESOLVED - that (A) the use of New Homes Bonus 
reserve funding to provide seed funding of up to £20k 
to the Arts Hub to enable more detailed scope and 



E E

148

design work to be undertaken, be approved; and

(B) the use of New Homes Bonus reserve funding to 
provide a contribution of up to £100k towards the cost 
of building works to expand Courtyard Arts as per the 
planning permission already granted, be approved, 
subject to the rest of the project funding being raised to 
allow the full project, as outlined, to go ahead.

At the conclusion of the Executive’s consideration of this 
matter, the Leader returned to the chamber and assumed the 
chair.

142  APPROVAL OF PROPERTY INVESTMENT COMPANY 
BUSINESS PLAN AND CASE FOR INCORPORATION OF 
THE COMPANY        

The Leader advised that should it be necessary, the press 
and public could be excluded from the meeting, if Members 
wished to make any detailed reference to the exempt 
information in Essential Reference Papers ‘B’ – ‘D’.

The Executive Member for Finance and Support Services 
submitted a report presenting the strategic and financial 
business case for establishing a Property Investment 
Company, wholly owned by East Herts Council, for the 
purpose of generating revenue and capital income.  He 
reminded the Executive of previous deliberations by Scrutiny 
and the Executive which had helped refine the proposals and 
focused on transferring the Council’s five residential 
properties before considering further acquisitions.

The Executive Member also detailed the proposed 
governance arrangements for the company and asked the 
Executive to note that a report on the finalised business plan 
and the allocation of funding would be submitted to Council in 
due course.

In response to Members’ comments and questions, Officers 
clarified the proposed governance arrangements and the 
ability to call on external skills when needed.  The Council’s 



E E

149

Constitution set out the circumstances in which the Leader’s 
responsibilities could be exercised by the Deputy Leader.  
Officers also advised that the initial structure could be adapted 
over time as the company developed and emphasised that 
Council would still have overall control.

The Executive approved the proposals now detailed at 
recommendations (A) – (M) and supported the 
recommendations detailed at (N) – (Q) to Council.

RESOLVED - that (A) the strategic and financial 
business case (presented in paragraphs 1.10 – 1.21 of 
the report submitted) for the proposed Property 
Investment Company be approved;

(B) the Memorandum and Articles of Association, 
appended in draft form to the report submitted, be 
approved in principle with final approval delegated to 
the Executive Member for Finance and Support 
Services acting in consultation with the Head of 
Housing and Health and Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services;

(C) the Shareholder Agreement, appended in draft 
form to the report submitted, be approved in principle 
with final approval delegated to the Executive Member 
for Finance and Support Service acting in consultation 
with the Head of Housing and Health and Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services;

(D) the Property Investment Company, to be called 
Millstream Property Investments Limited, be 
incorporated as a company limited by shares wholly 
owned by East Herts Council;

(E) authority to complete and submit the necessary 
documentation for incorporation be delegated to the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services;

(F) East Herts Council’s full Council assumes the 
role of Shareholder of the company;



E E

150

(G) authority to determine a Shareholder 
representative to attend general meetings or enter into 
communication with the company in place of such 
meetings be delegated to the Leader of East Herts 
Council;

(H) a Shareholder Advisory Group of three elected 
Members of East Herts Council be established with the 
purpose of advising the Council when exercising its 
role as Shareholder, with advice provided by senior 
officers of the Council;

(I) the identification of members of the Shareholder 
Advisory Group be delegated to the Leader of East 
Herts Council;

(J) the composition of the company’s Board of 
Directors to be, in the first instance, three Core 
Directors who shall be officers of East Herts Council, 
with up to an additional three directors appointed at any 
time in the future as Independent Directors selected for 
their relevant expertise and experience;

(K) authority to nominate the Core Directors be 
delegated to the Leader of East Herts Council acting in 
consultation with the Chief Executive;

(L) authority to nominate the Independent Directors 
be reserved by full Council acting in its role as 
Shareholder; and

(M) the key outputs of latest draft initial 30 year 
business plan, covering the purchase and management 
of the Council’s existing five residential properties, 
included in Essential Reference Paper ‘D’ of the report 
submitted, be noted.

(N) the initial 30 year business plan be finalised for 
presentation to full Council in due course in support of 
the allocation of capital resources;



E E

151

(O) the Executive recommends to full Council that 
the Council provides the company with a State Aid 
compliant loan and equity investment in line with East 
Herts Council’s existing financial policies, subject to 
Council’s approval of the company’s 30 year  business 
plan;

(P) the Executive recommends to full Council that 
the four council-owned properties in Bishop’s Stortford 
known as 1 Old River Lane, 2 Old River Lane, 3 Old 
River Lane and Castle Bungalow, Castle Gardens and 
the council-owned property in Hertford known as 6 
Water Lane are disposed of to the company, subject to 
full Council’s approval to release capital for equity and 
loan funding; and

(Q) once the company’s initial 30 year business plan 
has been submitted to and approved by the Council, 
and subject to full Council’s approval of funding, the 
company may start trading.

143  REQUEST FOR AREA DESIGNATION FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING: THUNDRIDGE, 
THUNDRIDGE PARISH COUNCIL    

The Leader of the Council submitted a report seeking 
approval for the designation of a neighbourhood area for 
Thundridge, as detailed on the plan attached to the report 
submitted.  

The Executive considered the application made by 
Thundridge Parish Council and the consultation undertaken.  
The report submitted detailed the main areas of consideration 
in determining the application in accordance with Schedule 9 
of the Localism Act 2011.

The Executive approved the recommendations now detailed.

RESOLVED – that the application for the designation of 
a Thundridge Neighbourhood Area, submitted by 



E E

152

Thundridge Parish Council, be supported.

The meeting closed at 7.34 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


